using OPENEPI software version 3to estimate the 

prevalence of hyponatremia. Using an expected 

prevalence of 29.3%9, a two-sided 95% confidence level 

and a margin of error of 5%, the sample size was 

estimated to be approximately 319 patients. We enrolled 

519 patients. There were five hundred and nineteen 

patients with confirmed infection (either NS1, IgM or 

IgG positive with consistent symptoms) were included 

in the study utilizing a non-probability, consecutive 

sampling. Patients with chronic kidney disease, liver 

disease, any endocrine disorder affecting water and